Currency risks as defined by IFRS 7 arise on account of financial instruments that are denominated in a
currency which differs from the functional currency and are monetary in nature. Differences resulting from

PUMA Annual Report 2023 ↗ Consolidated Financial Statements

330

the conversion of the individual financial statements to the group currency are not taken into account. All
non-functional currencies in which PUMA employs financial instruments are generally considered to be
relevant risk variables.

The currency sensitivity analysis is based on the net balance sheet risk denominated in foreign currencies.
This also includes intra-company monetary assets and liabilities. Outstanding currency derivatives are also
reassessed as part of the sensitivity analysis.

The following table shows the increase or decrease of profit or loss or cash flow hedge reserve in equity in
the event of a 10% appreciation or depreciation against the euro spot price. It is assumed that all other
influencing factors, including interest rates and commodity prices, remain constant. The effects of the
forecasted operating cash flows are also ignored.

↗ T.47 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES 2023 (in € million)

as of 31 December 2023 USD MXN JPY

Nominal amounts of outstanding currency forward contracts 2,413.7 -211.1 -123.7

  EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10%

Equity -151.3 17.9 -1.0

Profit or loss 2.0 -0.6 -0.1

  EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10%

Equity 218.9 -11.0 -23.7

Profit or loss -2.4 0.8 0.1

↗ T.48 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES 2022 (in € million)

as of 31 December 2022 USD GBP JPY

Nominal amounts of outstanding currency forward contracts 2,428.2 -205.7 -233.8

  EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10%

Equity -186.6 7.7 13.9

Profit or loss 5.7 -0.1 0.4

  EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10%

Equity 221.0 -18.8 -28.7

Profit or loss -6.9 0.1 -0.5

Currency risks and other risk and opportunity categories are discussed in greater detail in the Combined
Management Report in the Risk and Opportunity Report.

INTEREST-RATE RISKS

The interest rate risk in the PUMA Group is primarily attributable to variable-interest borrowings. Interest
rate management is carried out centrally by the Treasury division on the basis of specified limits. Within this
framework, the division manages and monitors interest rate risk through the use of interest rate
derivatives. Transactions are only concluded with counterparties that are creditworthy. Derivatives financial

[…]

maturity, payment and interest adjustment dates. The underlying risk of interest rate collars is identical to
that of the hedged risk components. A hedge ratio of 1:1 has therefore been established for the hedging
relationship.

The net risk position and the average hedged interest rate are as follows:

↗ T.49 AVERAGE HEDGED INTEREST RATE

  2023

  Current Non-current

Net risk position (€ million) 54.5 3.0

Interest rate risk

Average hedged interest rate in % based on current fixing (Cap/Floor)  4.7%/1.5%

As there were no significant variable interest-bearing liabilities in the previous year and no interest hedging
transactions were therefore used, the information for the previous year is not applicable.

Interest sensitivity analysis
The result in the Group depends on the development of the market interest rate level. A change in the
interest rate level would have an impact on the Group's income and equity. The analysis carried out includes
all interest-bearing financial instruments that are subject to interest rate risk.

A change in the interest rate level of 100 basis points would have the following effects on profit or loss and
the cash flow hedge reserve in equity

↗ T.50 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK (in € million)

  2023

  +1.0% -1.0%

Equity 0.8 0.0

Profit or loss 0.4 -1.9

As there were no significant variable interest-bearing liabilities in the previous year, no interest-rate
sensitivity analysis was prepared for the previous year.

PUMA Annual Report 2023 ↗ Consolidated Financial Statements

332

INFORMATION ON HEDGING INSTRUMENTS THAT ARE IN A HEDGING RELATIONSHIP

On the balance sheet date, the amounts relating to items designated as hedged underlying transactions with regard to exchange rate risks were as follows:

↗ T.51 DESIGNATED HEDGE ITEMS (in € million)

Change in value for the calculation of
hedge ineffectiveness Reserve for cash flow hedges